(j/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc. -

March 30, 2001
G-R Job #386456
Mr. Thomas Bauhs _
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 5, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). : '
Static groundwater levels werc measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, gronndwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

Déanna L. Harding

raject Coordinator
Dou Ia&.lﬂe
Senidr Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table J: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulls
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 -* (925) 5651-7555
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-1A
05/27/99 123.27 115.93 7.34 9100 40 25 560 1600 3s
09/02/99 123.27 115.72 7.55 9700 24 18.4 626 754 66
10/27/99 123.27 115.84 7.43 4740 <10 <10 276 270 <100/66.6°
0211 1/00 123.27 11527 8.00 5100 i7.5 <10 182 333 <50
05/10/00 123.27 116.65 6.62 11,000' 110 170 480 980 <500
0772700 123.27 115.14 8.13 6,200' <50 <50 540 150 <250
11/21/00 123.27 115.60 167 6,500" 19 <10 450 360 <50
02/05/01 123.27 11591 7.36 5270 1.43 1.04 326 269 15.0
C-2A
05/27/9% 125.89 119.53 6.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “
0%/02/99 125.89 117.04 8.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/99 125.89 116.65 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.75/7.77°
02/11/00 125.89 117.64 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17.8
05/10/00 125.89 117.46 8.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
07/27100 125.89 116.34 9.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
11721400 125.89 116.39 9.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
02/05/01 125.89 116.50 9.39 <50.0 <0.500 «0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.36
C-4
05/27/99 12540 115.34 10.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
09/02/99 125.40 114.89 10.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1
10r27/99 125.40 115.03 10.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07
02/11/00 125.40 114.48 10.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 2.1
05/10/00 125.40 116.28 9.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/27/00 125.40 113.50 11.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/21/00 12540 113.76 - 11.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/05/01 125.40 115.21 10.19 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-0338.x1s/4#386456 ’ 1 As of 02/05/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338 .
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C.5
05/27/99 124.15 117.54 6.61 2800 350 73 32 280 2,200/2,500"
05/02/99 124.15 116.27 7.88 570 9.0 <2.5 <2.5 <25 850
10/27/99 124.15 116.90 7.25 543 4.22 <0.5 3.28 <05 845/1,080°
02/11/00 124.15 117.41 6.74 488 0.56 <0.5 1.45 <0.5 565
05/10/00 124.15 118.36 5.7% 140' 16 12 0.53 20 380
0727100 124.15 11692 7.23 260" 14 1.2 093 28 460
11/21/60 124.15 117.47 6.68 130' 0.74 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 350
02/05/01 124.15 117.74 641 111 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 197
TRIP BLANK
05/27/99 - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09102193 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/27/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
02/11/00 = - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/10/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/27/00 -- -- - <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/21/00 - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/05/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50
9-0338.x1s/#386456 2
As of 02/05/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

tory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
{ppb) = Parts per billion

Groundwater monitoring data and labora

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

(ms!) = Mean sea level
DTW = Depth 1o Water
TPH-G = Total Petrolerm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether

1 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2 Confirmation run.

9-0338.xIs/#386456 3 As of 02/05/01
SO




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. :

_ Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well -
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintsining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
numbez, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
coliector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the ficld, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

“to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. ‘

A ‘laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activitics is transported by WM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility £ q OZ;__B Job#: ¥ 4SS
Address: 5 Date: Z-s=2f
City: Cb.lillo_nd 3 CA- . ’ Sampler: Mnm
Well ID c-A Wall Condition: Ok

4 :
Well Diameter Z . Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed /@/
/,7. / / Thickness: _ {product/waten)t -~
Total Depth : it Volume 2 = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6 = 1350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water Z 26 . ) . ' '
X VF _e_{_ - X3case volume) = Estimatsd Purge Velume: 6 o igald
Purge E Dispossbie Baller > Sampling
Equipment: ailer Equipment: Disposable Bailar ™
' Stack
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
— 45 -
Starting. Time: ? : Weather Conditions: / / 244 fL
Sampling Time: 2 £ Water Color: _(_ / L Odor:_i
Purging Flow Rate: _gom, Sediment Description: Z u/l
Did well de-water? N if yes; Time: Volume: ~__{gal)
1}m¢ Volume pH Conductivity Temp;ntm D';r’i.) ORP . Alkalinity
"] 'em . {m {mV) . )
3% I A ik S V% 1 (pp
3% 6.92 Sz/ t6-9 |
: LABORATORY !NFOHMATION
SAMPLE 1D \# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. 'nrps ‘. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c-/A T VOAVIAL Y HCL 7 | seauota TPHIG)btax/mtbe
COMMENTS:
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WELL MON!TONNGISAMPL‘NG
FIELD DATA S
Chent!
Fecllity # 4q-0%> % Jobi#: 2% HSe
Address: 5 Date: -7 ~$-ol

~ City: @,ﬁ_\g.ﬁd-l———"'

Sampler: WM

QK

well 1D C_"‘ 2 A: Well Condition:  —
[A
Woell Diameter ' Z- Hydrocerbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ﬂ Hesy} (productiwater /
Total Depth ; Z"E' &__.Jin vo‘.,m 2" = 017 5 3" = 0,38 4" = 0.66
¢ =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water . C; ,Scl 1t :
x VF _& - X 3 (case volumol Estimated Purge Volum_-:' 5 ’-{ g“m' '
Purge Disposable Baller sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bsller
Suction Ptessura ‘Baller
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . — Other: — ———————
S Y
Starting. Time: z . Weather Conditions: ﬂ/ £t
Sampling Time: . <2 ) Water Color: Chent odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: — QoM. Sediment Description: _S_c'#ﬂ
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: a—e—— olume: - __{gald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempersture D.O. one - Alkalinity
L4» @ FIT Y’ 5 mgly @V P
35 a0 HE— Go-X a _
i 79 2El— o ' .
___-———l—'- it —— ———— st er————— e
: LABORATOHY lNFOHN‘IATI ON
SAMPLE 1D \# - CONTAINER AEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- ZA4 Z  VOAVIAL K HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGHbtex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility # q @ 5?)8 Job#: 2F 4SS
Address: Mﬁ%@:ﬁb—&iﬁ—- Date: Z2-5= 0]
- City: Oakland, Chr. Sampler:%%l Cedtugptaedd
Well ID C-4 Well Condition: ) 2
Woeil Diameter A in, Hydrocarbon @/ Amount Bailed
Thickness: (faet] {product/water):
Total Depth )Cr [D = Volume 2 =017 3" = 038 4 = 0.66
Depth to Water /[) [CI o - Facior (VF) 6 =15 ) 12 = 3.80

_ L ] X VF 2 /t - . X3{case volumel = Estimated Purgs Volum_.:'ii_umu' -
Purge {_Disposable Baller ) Sampling . | '
- Equipmant: aller Equipment: Disposable Baller

Stack

Suction ' Pressure Baller
Grundfos : Grab Sample
- Others — e Other: _
‘s
Starting. Time: ‘7 : Woeather Conditions: C‘/ML _
Sampling Time: _‘/ 20 Water Color: _m&____ Odor: ~Y.
Purging Flow Rate: — ___gpm. Sediment Description: Ga’ﬁfﬁ
Did well de-water? /\/ It yes; Time: e ——— Volume: —_tgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature (Dgi, ) (OR.P ' . Alkalinity
/ R cn m, mV) R |
i &\ : gope 0%l ppe)
yaz . Y 62 ©L/ -

7 SY3 9.3

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C- LL; 3 VOAVIAL Y HCL ! | sEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

' . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '
Facility#_ 4-0>DHD bt 2BLHD
Address: 5500 Teleqran By, Date: Z 50|

_ City: Cb.f-lg-nd N C P .Sampler: /0[“;-' C 04
well 1D = 5- Well Condition: O,/L 2
Well Diemeter Z in, Hydrocarbon gg Amount Beiled
7 0 Thickness: uctiwatef):

Totel Depth oL w orame o 017

Depth to Weater 6 ‘ ‘// . . Facior (V)

X VF _'_[jl: —____. X 3 {casa Vﬂh.ll‘ﬂ'i.- Estimated Purgs Volume: Eﬁ |g.|,1' ' ‘
Purge _ Dispossble Bailer Sempling = . '
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Baller

Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundios . Greb Sample
Other: e Other: _
Starting. Time: ’[-"/‘r . Weather Conditions: _.2'(_/44
Sampliﬁg Time: ' . z B Water Color: Qf{.&k L . Odor: Z/
Purging Flow Rate: - __gpm, Sediment Description: ‘30'144
Did well de-water? A . It yes; Time: o———— Volume: - fqal)
Tl-ngle Volume pH Conductivity Tcmp;nmrc (D;I)L , ORYF . Alkalinity
u (gal.) pmhos/em . m mv) - (ppm)
s 13 T ek ,
765 _G;_E?.K-i- o o33 '
: ———— i—— ippt— a—— ——
——— — —— Ar— -
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIB. PRESERV. TYPE *-" LABORATORY ANALYSES =
- S 3 VOAV AL Y HCL . | seauolA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No -Chain—ot=Lusiogy=Kecoru
Cowon Fociy Mrsbar_15-0338 e oot Qi) _1R:_TOH BAUES
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' mmw‘m—ssl—msh_ ) 3255517899 st i 17 Cand]
State Method: B3 CA- O OR D wA O NW Serles 00 co O UT__IDAHO Nomerks
!E 3s 1.1 -
i::, R iii : g}
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A04 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequoia ‘ Wainut Crek. CA 94558

FAX (925) 98B-9673

L K 4 Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

22 February, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Slerra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W102181

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08-Feb-01 15:45. If you
have any questions concerning this repoit, please feet free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Y =

Charlle Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




. 404 N. Wiget Lane

. Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa (525) 988.5600
FAX (925) 988-0673

v AII alytical - www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I@ample m Laboratery ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Reccived
TB-LB Ww102181.01 Water (5-Feb-01 00:00 08-Feb-01 15:45
C-1A W102181-02 Water 05-Feb-01 00:00 08-Feb-01 15:45
C-2A W102181-03 Water 05-Feb-01 00:00 08-Feb-01 15:45
C4 W102181-04 Water 05-Feb-01 00:00 08-Feb-01 15:45
C-5 W102181-05 Water 05-Feb-01 00:00  08-Feb-01 15:45

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 1 of 6




404 N, Wiget Lane

SeqUOia | Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

A l t' 1 FAX;:qZ:;ﬁ%?B

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Siemra Court Suijte J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA §015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting ]
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W102181-01) Water Sampled: 05-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 08-Feb-01 15:45
Gasoline ND 50.0 ugil i 1020382 15-Feb-01  15-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020M
Bmcﬂ: ND 0_500 n H " " " n
Toluene ND 0.500 " w . . “ .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " B "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 . " " " " »
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 107 % 635-135 " " ’ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 635-135 " " " "
C-1A (W102181-02) Water Sampled: 05-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 08-Feb-01 15:45
Gasoline 5270 100 ug/ 2 1020382 15-Feb-01  15-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020M
Benzene 1.43 1.00 - " " " " "
Toluene 1.04 1.00 " " " " " ! QR-04
Ethylbenzene 326 1.00 n " " n " "
Xylenes (fotal) 263 1.00 " N " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15.0 5.00 " " " “ " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene $90.7 % 65-133 " . " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 102 % 65-135 " " i "
C-2A (W102181-03) Water Sampled: 05-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 08-Feb-01 15:45
Gasoline ND 50.0 ugil 1 1020382  15-Feb-01  15-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020M
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " L n # " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0500 * " " » .- "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 " " " " v "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3,36 2.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 65-135 v " " v,
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 97.3% 65-133 " * " ‘ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documem. This ensalytical yeport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(92.5) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

\ ¥ 4 Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

R ;

Analyte ’ Result epohm;\ugt Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
C-4 (W102181-04) Water Sampled: 05-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 08-Feb-01 15:45

Gasoline ND 50.0 ugl 1 1020382  15-Feb-01 15-Feb-01 EPA

8015M/8020M

Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Elhylbcmc ND 0.500 " L] " n " "
Xylenes (tO'lB.l) NI 0.500 n " L n n "
Methy} tert-butyl ether ND 2.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 65-135 “ - " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 98.3% 65-135 u " " “

C-5 (W102181-05) Water Sampled: 05-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 08-Feb-01 15:45 '

Gasoline 111 100 ugil 2 1020382 15-Feb-01  15-Feb-01 EPA

8015M/8020M

Benzene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.00 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " * " -
Xylencs (totnl) ND 1.00 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 197 5.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 65-135 u “ # "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 98.0 % 65-135 " “ " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of

custody docsiment. This anclyfical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 6




’ . , 404 N. Wiget Lane
Seq'l,IOla Walnut c{;g;.) CA 94598
FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical e soquoalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Court Suite J : Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1020382 - EPA 5030, waters

Blank (1020382-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Feb-01
Gasoline ND 50.0 ugfl

Benzene ND 0.500 "

Toluane ND 0.500 "

Ethylbenzens ND 0.500 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.500 -

Methyl tart-butyl ether ND 2.50 "

Swrrogaws: aaa-Triflucrotoluene 312 v 300 1o4 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcberzens 286 " 360 95.3 65-135
LCS (1020382-BSt) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Feb-01
Gasoline 2410 350.0 ug/l 2750 87.6 65-135
Benrenc 383 0.500 " 320 120 65-135
Toluens 195 0.500 " 193 101 65-135
Ethylbenzone 41.8 0.500 " 46.0 104 65-135
Xylenes (total) 238 0.500 " 231 103 65-135
Meathy] tert-butyl ether 63.3 2.50 " 52.0 122 65-135
Surrogate: q a,0-Trifluorotoluens 361 " 200 120 65-135
Swrrogate; 4-Bromofluorobanzene 302 * 300 101 65-135
Matrix Spike (1020382-MS1) Source: P102340-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Feb-01
Gasoline 2660 50.0 ug/l 2750 ND 94.9 65-135
Benzene 38.5 0.500 " 32.0 ND 120 65-135
Toluene 185 0.500 " 193 ND 859 65-135
Ethylbenzens 48.0 0.500 " 46.0 ND 104 65-135
Xylenes (tolal) 233 0.500 - 231 ND 100 65135
Methyl tert-butyi ether 208 2.50 " 52,0 143 125 65-135
Surrogate: aa a-Triffuorotoluene 352 " 300 117 65-135
Swurrogate; +Bromoflucrobenzene 223 " 300 168 65-135
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply {o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documernt. This analytical repori must bs reproduced in its entirety.
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Walnut Creek, 4
SeqUOIa (625) 988.9600
. FAX (925) 92';9673
WWW, alabs.
W Analytical seolaebs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Bierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1020382 - EPA 5030, waters
Matrix Spike Dup (1020382-M5D1) Source: P102340-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Feb-01
Gasoline 2630 50.¢ ug/l 2750 ND 93.8 65-135 1.13 20
Beazeno 373 0.500 " 32.0 ND 117 65-135 3.17 20
Toluene 185 0.500 " 193 ND 95.7 65135 [} 20
Ethylbenzene 47.4 0.500 " 46,0 ND 103 65-135 1.26 20
Xyleiea {total) 232 0.500 " 231 ND 100 65.135  0.430 20 -
Methyl tert-butyl sther 198 2.50 " 52.0 143 106 65-135 4.93 20
Swrrogate: a.qa-Trifuorotoluene 348 " 100 115 63-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobanzene 323 # 300 108 65-135

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordace with the chein of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (o2 5655600
EAX (925) 988-9673
. www sequolalabs.com
W%’ Analytical nrs e
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0338 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 " Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 22-Feb-01 11:44
Notes and Definitions
QR-04  Results between the primary and confimmation columns varied by greater than 40% RPD.
DEY Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on & dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in flis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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